
What To Read 
On Socialism 

Price Two Cents 
100 Copies Prepaid to One 

Address for $1.00 

SOCIALISTLITERATURE COMPANY 
15 Spruce St., New York City 

The oIcI-~ -nd largest radical book emporium in the 

country, dealing in radical books of every language. 





WHATTO READ 
ON SOCIALISM 



International Socialist 
Review 

OF, BY AND FOR THE PROLETARIAT 

The only great illustrated magazine 
that stands squarely for the revolutionary 
movement of the working class. 

The little producers, who own a little 
capital, do a little work, and want a lit- 
tle reform, are being brushed to one side 
to make room for the greatest battle the 
world has ever seen. 

On the one side are the great capital- 
ists with a working and fighting organiza- 
tion that is stronger than all the govern- 
ments of the world, and uses these gov- 
ernments at its pleasure. 

On the other side are the wage-workers, 
just awakening to the fact that they pro- 
duce everything and have nothing, irre- 
sistible in numbers, the only class without 
which the work of the world could not go 
on, but still blindly groping for an organ 
‘ization through which they can act to- 
gether to take and enjoy what they pro- 
duce. 

Month by month the great capitalists 
are invading new fields, subduing the 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 3 

forces of nature, and enrolling more men, 
women and children in the ranks of the 
proletariat. 

Month by month the wage-workers are 
closing up their ranks and fighting here 
one skirmish and there another, in Mex- 
ico, Paris, Sweden, McKees Rocks, Spo- 
kane, sometimes winning, sometimes los- 
ing, but always growing into a sense of 
solidarity that will strengthen them in the 
greater battles to come. 

It is the task of our REVIEW to keep 
its readers in toti& ‘with each new stride 
of industrial development and each new 
step toward a completer organization of 
the wage-workers of the world. 

We are just learning how; we do it 
better now than when we began ; we shall 
do it better still as thousands of fellow- 
workers all over the world learn what we 
are trying to do and help us .with news 
of the great things doing where they 
themselves can see. 

Send for a late number, and if we are 
doing the work you want done, help us to 
find more readers. 

Monthly, 100 pages, illustrated ; 1Oc a 
copy ; $1.00 a year; order from address 
on first page of this booklet, 





WHAT TO READ ON 
SOCIALISM 

Modern socialism is the struggle of the 
proletariat-the modern class of property- 
less wage-workers, against the capitalist 
class, who own the tools with which tlie 
work is done, and by this ownership ap- 
propriate most of the product. 

The literature of modem socialism be- 
gins with the Communist Manifesto of 
Marx and Engels, issued in 1848, and still 
recognized by socialists of all countries as 
the best general statement of the princi- 
ples and aims of internaGona1 socialism. 
Next in importance to this among the 
briefer works is Engels’ Socialism, Uto- 
pian and Scientific, while the other writ- 
ings of Marx and Engels are likewise in- 
dispensable to any one .wishing to make 
a thorough study of the subject. 

This catalog contains the titles af near- 
ly every important socialist book in the 
English language that can be obtained at 
a moderate price, and instead of a descrip- 
tion we print under each title a character- 
istic extract which will to some extent 
help the reader to judge which books best 
suit his personal taste. 

5 . 



6 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

For a detailed guide to the study of this 
literature, we refer our readers to an ad- 
mirable little book by Joseph E. Cohen, of 
Philadelphia, emitled Socialism for Stu- 
dents, cloth, 50~. 

In the following pages the books are 
grouped according to size and price, start- 
ing with ‘the more expensive books. An 
alphabetical index by authors will be 
found on page 63. 

TWO-DOLLAR VOLUMES. 

Capital : A Critique of Political Economy. 
By Karl Marx. Volume I. The Proc- 
ess of Capitalist Production. Cloth, 
869 pages, $2.00. 

The fact that half a day’s labor is necessary to 
keep the laborer alive during 24 hours does not in 
any way prevent him from working a whole day. 
Therefore, the value of labor-power, and the 
value which that labor-power creates in the 
labor process, are two entirely different magni- 
tudes ; and the difference of the two values was 
just what the capitalist had in view, when he was 
purchasing the labor-power.-Page 215. 

Capital. By Karl Marx. Volume II. The ’ 
Process of Circulation of Capital. 
Cloth, 618 pages, $2.00. 

lt is to be noted that the capitalist, to use 
the language of political economy, advances the 
capital invested in wages for different periods. 
But in reality the reverse takes place. The la- 
borer advances his labor to the capitalist fr”; IX; 
week, one month, or three months. 
capitalist were * * * to pay the laborer in 



XARL MARX 

For descriptions of his book see pages 6, 9, 28, 

84, 42, 44, 52, !i!i 



JACK LONDOX, 
the greatest novclict in 111~. 17nited States, is Zl 
wutrihutor to the International Socialist Review. 
m-r ran still supply a few copies earl1 of the nulu- 
hers containing his “Story of Child IJRbor.” “Rev- 
olntinn,” and “The Dream of Debs”-the latter in 
two installments. Ten cents each: the four num- 
bcrs mailed for 35~. 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCfALISM 9 

advance for a day, a week,. a month, or three 
months, then he would be justified in claiming 
that he advanced wages for- those periods. Bui 
since he does not nav until labor has lasted for 
days, weeks or mo&l&, instead of buying it and 
paying for the time which it is intended to last, 
we have here a confusion of terms on the Dart 
of the capitalist, who performs the trick of con- 
verting an advance of labor made to the capitalist 
by the-laborer into an advance of money made to 
the laborer by the capitalist.-Page 247. 

Capital. By Karl Marx. Volume III. The 
Process of Capitalist Production as a 
Whole. Cloth, 1048 pages, $2.00. , 

The value contained in a certain commodity is 
equal to the labor-time required for its produc- 
tion, and the sum of this labor consists of paid 
and unpaid portions. But the expenses of the 
capitalist consist only of that portion of mater- 
ialized labor z&i& Ize paid for the production of 
the commodity. The surplus-value contained in 
this commodity does not cost the capitalist any- 
thing, while it cost the laborer his labor just as 
well as that portion for which he is paid, and 
although it creates value and is embodied m the 
value of the commodity quite as well as the paid 
labor. The profit of the capitalist is due to the 
fact that he offers something for sale for which 
he has not paid anything.-Page 55. 

The Ancient Lowly: A History of the 
Ancient Working People from the 
Earliest Known Period to the Adop- 
tion of Christianity by Constantine. 
By C. Osborne Ward. Cloth, two vol- 
umes, 689 and 7’16 pages. Each vol- 
ume sold separately at $2.00. 

,%et all men take warning from the past, that 
the plans of those great aristocrats (Lycurgus, 



10 ,WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

Numa, Solon, Plato, Arispt$) *failed because 
they left the laborer out. He rebelled, 
and in his crude numeric might, broke them up 
and killed them. He destroyed their govern- 
ments at last, and is building a new era upon 
their ruins. 

“Many years since, the earliest step of the 
writer of these pages, on determining to devote 
his life to the advocacy of labor’s rights, was to 
visit the monarchs of the pulpit, in his simple, 
mistaken assumption that the Church was Chris- 
tian. * * * To his surprise his cause was 
spurned. He was driven from the temples to 
lower zones ; to truer Christianity; places of 
human sympathy ; into dingy beer halls-and it 
was here. not in the churches. that onen hearts 
and hands of welcome gave reception -and incip- 
iency to a great movement.“-Volume I, page 
573. - 

Debs : His Life, Writings and Speeches ; 
with a Department of Appreciations. 
Cloth, illustrated, 515 pages, $2.00. 

Every effort is put forth by the exploiting 
capitalist to prevent workingmen from seeing the 
class struggle. The capitalist insists that there 
is no such struggle. The editor in the employ of 
the capitalist echoes “no class struggle.” The 
teacher, professor and the minister, all of them 
dependent upon the capitalist for the chance to 
make a living, agree that there are no classes and 
no class struggle. In unison they declaim against 
class anitation and seek to obscure class rule that 
it may-be perpetuated indefinitely. 

We insist that there is a class struggle; that 
the working class must recocmize it: that thev 
must orga;ze economically and politically upon 
the basis of that struggle; and that when they 
do so, organize they will then have the power to 
free themselves and put an end to that struggle 
forever.-Pages 380, 3%. 





QtJSTAVUS MPEPS 

Author of History of The Great American For- 
tunes. See page 13 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 13 

History of the Great American Fortunes. 
By Gustavus Myers. Volume I. Con- 
ditions in Settlement and Colonial 
Times: The Great Land Fortunes. 
Cloth, 296 pages, 8 illustrations, $1.50. 

They (the author is speaking of the “muck- 
rakers”) do not seem to realize for a moment- 
what is clear to every real student of economics- 
that the great fortunes are the natural, logical 
outcome of a system based upon factors the in- 
evitable result of which is the utter despoilment 
of the many for the benefit of a few. This being 
so, our plutocrats rank as nothing more or less 
than as so manv unavoidable creations of a set 
of processes whjch must imperatively produce a 
certain set of results. These results we see in 
the accelerate concentratiou of immense wealth 
running side by side with a propertyless, expro- 
priated and exploited multitude.-Author’s Pref- 
ace. 

Volumes II and ITI of I&-. Myers’ History of 
the Great American Fortunes, ready early in 1910, 
will deal with the great railtoad fortunes of 
Gould, Vanderbilt, Harriman, etc., etc. 

The Socialization of Humanity: An Anal- 
ysis and Synthesis of the Phenomena 
of Nature, Life, Mind and Society 
Through the Law of Repetition. A 
System of Monistic Philosophy. By 
Charles Kendall Franklin. Cloth, 481 
pages, $2.00. 

It is impossible for human beings to change a 
law of nature; but it is not impossible for society 
to modify the conditions of the expenditure of 
human energies (knowledge, ideals, institutions, 
laws, morality) so that human energy, feelings 
and emotions will act to social advantage; human 
nature being the variable ways human energy 



14 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

expends itself. in society. In each case there 
are two factors; energies and structures in which 
the energies expend -themselves; and while the 
energies can not be changed as to their nature, 
the structure in which they act can be changed, 
and that is all that is necessary to make the in- 
dividual the perfecter of nature and society the 
perfecter of the individual.-Page gg. 

Ancient Society, or Researches in the 
Lines of Human Progress from Sav- 
agery through tiarbarism to Civiliza- 
tion. By Lewis H. Morgan. Cloth, 
5SG pages, $1.50. 

The idea of property was slowly formed in the 
human mind, remaining nascent and feeble 
through immense periods of time. Springing 
into life in savagery, it required all the experience 
of this period and of the subsequent period of 
barbarism to develop the germ, and to prepare 
the human brain for the acceptance of its con- 
trolling influence. Its dominance as a passion 
over all other passions marks the commencement 
of civilization.-Page 6. 

A mere property career is not the final destiny 
of mankind, if progress is to be the law of the 
future as it has been of the Dast. The time which 
has passed away since civihzation began is but 
a fragment of the past duration of man’s ex- 
istence; and but a fragment of the ages yet to 
come. The dissolution of societv bids fair to 
hecome the termination of a career of which 
property is the end and aim; because such a ca- 
reer contains the elements of self-destruction. 
Democracy in government, brotherhood in so- 
ciety, equality in rights and privileges, and uni- 
versal education, foreshadow the next higher 
plane of sociew to which experience, intelli- 
gence and knowledge are steadily tending. It 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 15 

will be a revival, in a higher form, of the liberty, 
equality and fraternity of the ancient gentes- 
Pages 561, 562. 

American Communities and Co-operative 
Colonies. Second Revision. By Wil- 
liam Alfred Hinds, Ph. B. Cloth, 608 
pages, besides 33 full-page illustra- 
tions. $1.50. 

Since the first edition of “American Communi- 
ties” was published in &8 new Communistic 
Societies have been established, some of the older 
ones have ceased to exist, others have been slowly 
sailing into their last harbor, while still others 
have undergone such changes that accounts of 
them written so long ago must be regarded as 
descriptive of their past rather than their present 
condition; hence the demand for its revision; 
and that it might better serve as a book of refer- 
ence it has been enlarged to include accounts, not 
only of additional colonies, old and new, based 
on common property, of importance because of 
their numbers, principles or special peculiarities, 
but of many semi-communistic and co-operative 
societies.-Page II. 

The Economic Foundations of Society. 
By Achille Loria. Cloth, 399 pages. 
$1.25. 

It is true our present society carries an 
appearance of vigor and vitality which seems to, 
defy assault, but if we put our ear to this exu- 
berant life, we can hear the slow rumblings of 
death destroying it from within. A splendid. 
mantle covers our civilization, but on looking 
more closely we see that it has already lost its. 
sheen ; its brilliant colors are beginning to fade,, 
and ere long this splendid cloak will become the 
funeral shroud in which capitalistic society is to 
sleep its last.-Page 354. 



16 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

INTERNATIONAL LIBRARY OF 
SOCIAL SCIENCE. 

1. The Changing Order: A Study of De- 
mocracy. By Oscar Love11 Triggs, 
Ph. D. Cloth, 300 pages. $1.00. 

Men belong to parties by tradition, accident, or 
according to locality, no longer by conviction, be- 
cause there are no longer political questions at 
issue. The real problems of life in America are 
neither ecclesiastical nor governmental, they are 
industrial. What men are struggling for today 
is industrial freedom. We have still to make any 
genuine Declaration of Independence, or to write 
a Constitution adapted to the needs of a non- 
political community. Doubtless it has been well 
that those who were publicly inclined have had 
the bauble of government to play with. They 
have toyed eloquently with the surface of things 
and left the deeper forces opportunity to become 
conscious and gather for emergence.-Page 14. 

2. Better-World Philosophy : A Sociolog- 
ical Synthesis. By J. Howard Moore. 
Cloth, 275 pages, $1.00. 

3. The Universal Kinship. By J. How- 
ard Moore. Cloth, 329 pages. $1.00. 

* * * But Darwin has lived. Beings have 
come into the world, we now know, through the 
operation of natural law. Man is not different 
from the rest. The story of Eden is a fabrica- 
tion, bequeathed to us by our well-meaning but 
dimly-lighted ancestors. There has been no more 
miracle in the origin of the human species than 
in the origin of any other species. And there is 
no more miracle in the origin of a species than 
there is in the birth of a molecule or in the 
breaking of a tired wave on the beach. Man 
was not made in the image of the hypothetical 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 17 

creator of heaven and earth, but in the image of 
the ape. Man is not a fallen god, but a promoted 
reptile.-Page 107. 

4. Principles of Scientific Socialism. By 
Charles H. Vail. Cloth, 237 pages, 
$1.00. 

In economic evolution there is no retrogression. 
It is only in universal combination that a com- 
plete consummation can be .attained. Trusts must 
combine into a great trust, the Nation. There 
is no more possibility of our re-entering any of 
the past eras of production from which we have 
evolved than there is of the butterfly re-entering 
the chrysalis. The stage of handicraft and manu- 
facturing, and even the competitive stage of 
modern mechanical industry has passed, or IS rap- 
idly passing, into innocuous desuetude. As slav- 
ery gave way to feudalism and feudalism to capi- 
talism, so capitalism must give way to Social- 
ism.-Page 25. 

5. Some of the Philosophical Essays on 
Socialism and Science, Religion, Eth- 
ics, Critique-of-Reason and the Worlcl- 
at-Large, by Joseph Dietzgen. Cloth, 
362 pages, $1.00. 

Not only philosophy but science in general has 
left its official mouth-pieces behind, Even where 
there are materialistic professors in the profes- 
sional chair,. there adheres to them some un- 
scientific rehgious nuisance in the form of an 
idealistic remnant as pieces of egg-shell to the 
unfledged bird. Furthermore, one swallow dots 
not make a summer, and the really scientific con- 
ception of one professor cannot take off the blot 
which sullies his whole class. As long as the 
middle classes and their leaders had to fulfill a 
civilizing mission, their academies were nurseries 
of learning. Since then, however, history has 



1s WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

moved forward, and the struggle for a higher 
civilization has been devolved on the working 
class.-Page 131. 

6. Essays on the Materialistic Conception 
of History. By Antonio Labriola. 
Cloth, 246 pages, $1.00. 

The laboring mass already knows, or it is be- 
ginning to understand, that the drctatorship of 
the proletariat which shall have for its task the 
socialization of the means of production cannot 
be the work of a mass led by a few and that it 
must be, and that it will be, the work of the 
proletarians themselves when they have become 
in themselves and through long practice a politi- 
cal organization.-Page 59. 

Ideas do not fall from heaven, and nothing 
comes to us in a dream.-Page 155. 

7. Love%-Coming-of-Age. By Edward 
Carpenter. Cloth, 162 pages, $1.00. 

In conclusion, it is evident that no very great 
change for the better in marriage-relations can 
take place except as the accompaniment of deep- 
lying changes in society at large. * * * With 
the rise of the new society, which is already out- 
lining itself within the structure of the old, many 
of the difficulties and bugbears, that at present 
seem to stand in the way of a more healthy re- 
lation between the sexes, will of themselves dis- 
appear.-Page log. 

.8. Looking Forward: A Treatise of the 
Status of Woman and the Origin and 
Growth of the Family and the State. 
By Philip Rappaport. Cloth, 234 
pages, $1.00. 

The new mode of production and distribution 
will not only produce a higher form of govern- 
ment but also a higher form of the family. The 



ANTORIO LABEIOLA 

For descrbtions of his books see pages 1s. 21 



ARTWR M. LEWIS 
For clesrription? of iiic books YCC’ pages 43, 44, 45 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 21 

highest form of the family can only evolve under 
economic conditions which make husband and 
wife economically independent of each other, so 
that no consideration of an economic nature will 
enter into the holiest and most intimate relations 
between two human beings.-Page 218. 

9. The Positive Outcome of Philosophy. 
By Joseph Dietzgen. This volume also 
contains The Nature of Human Brain 
Work and Letters on Logic. Cloth, 
444 pages, $1.00. 

A law which would presume to be absolutely 
right would have to be right for every one and at 
all times. No absolute morality, no duty, no 
categorical imperative, no idea of the good, can 
teach man what is good, bad, right or wrong. 
That is good which corresponds to our needs, 
that is bad which is contrary to them. But is 
there anything which is absolutely good? Ev- 
erything and nothing. It is not the straight tim- 
ber which is good, nor the crooked. Neither is 
good, or either is good,. according to whether I 
need it or not. And smce we need all things, 
we can see some good in all of them.-Page 146. 

10. Socialism and Philosophy. By An- 
tonio Labriola. Cloth, 260 pages, 
$1.00. 

History is like an inferno. It might be pre- 
sented as a somber drama, entitled “The Tragedy 
of Labor.” But this same somber history has. 
producrd out of this very condition’ of things, 
almost without the conscious knowledge of men, 
and certainly not through the providence of any 
one, the means required for the relative perfec- 
tic,n, first of very few, then of a few, and then of 
more than a few. And now it seems to be at 
work for all. The great tragedy was unavoid- 
able. It was not due to any one’s fault or sin, 



22 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

not to any one’s aberration or degeneration, not 
to any one’s capricious and sinful straying from 
the straight path. It was due to an immanent 
necessity of the mechanism of social life, and to 
its rhythmic process.-Page mg. 

11. The Physical Basis of Mind and 

F 
Morals. By M. H. Fitch. Second Edi- 

i 
tion, with numerous additions and 
emendations. Cloth, 414 pages, $1.00. 

Society is in constant process of transforma- 
tion, caused by material, not sentimental motives 
beyond the real control of men. I assume, there- 
fore, that reason has had little to do with it, ex- 
cept to follow the impulses given it by material 
conditions. It was an evolution through. not bv. 
psychical processes called ideas, and- the ideas 
were formed by sensations from the objective 
environment.-Page 64. 
12. Reyolutionary Essays in Socialist 

Faith and Fancy. By Peter E. Bur- 
rowes. Cloth, 320 pages, $1.00. 

We do not tell the world that man’s salvation 
rests upon the benevolent impulses of good men, 
or that its disasters have flowed from the malig- 
nant influence of unfriendly spirits. We do not 
attribute the revolutions which have come upon 
nations to the crimes of the ambitious or to the 
strenuous virtues of heroes; but we decIare these 
great events of history to be always and obviously 
traceable to the master-fact-the system of eco- 
nomic production, the way the people were get- 
ting their living before the revolution was forced 
into history.-Page 115. 

13. Marxian Economics: A Popular In- 
troduction to the. Three Volumes of 
Marx’s Capital. By Ernest Unter- 
mann. Cloth, 252 pages, $1.00. 

The modern working people rise up against the 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 23 

idea, inherited from ancient and medzval rulers, 
that work is an inferior and degrading activity, 
that another thing, called capital, is the superior 
of labor, that the producing class should be com- 
pelled to yield the largest and best part of their 
product to the idle owners of the thing called 
capital. They demand that work shall be shared 
by all, and that the thing called capital shall 
cease to exist.-Page 25. 

14. The Rise of the American Proletarian. 
By Austin Lewis. Cloth, 213 pages, 
$1.00. 

The employer is bound to give educational op- 
portunities to the proletarian that he may insti- 
tute and manage the machines, and thus the edu- 
cation of the proletarian has changed from that 
which was appropriate to the production of in- 
dividual small commodities, to the education 
which fits him for the management of great social 
economic instruments. So, out of the very class 
of the proletariat itself, are provided the officers 
who will be competent to manage the economic 
arrangements in the event of that class, by a 
political revolution, obtaining possession of the 
instruments of production.-Page 48. 

15. The Theoretical System of Karl 
Marx in the Light of Recent Criti- 
cism. By Louis B. Boudin. Cloth, 
286 pages, $1.00. 

It is the class of the proletarians that has the 
historic mission of tearing down the capitalist 
system of society. Remember well: not the poor 
man, nor the workingman, but the proletarian, 
is going to do this work. ‘There were poor men 
before, so were there workingmen. But they 
were not proletarians. So may there be poor now, 
and even poor workingmen, who are not prole- 
tarians. The modern proletarian is not mere18 
a poor man, nor is he necessarily a poor man 



24 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

in the ordinary sense of the word. Nor is he 
merely a workingman, although he necessarily 
is one. He is a workingman-usually poor at 
that-under peculiar historic conditions. Those 
conditions are that he is not possessed of any 
property, that is, the only prooerty that counts 
socially, means of production. By reason. of this 
condition he is placed in certain social relations, 
both as to his own kind and to his social betters, 
as well as to the social machinery. Through this 
he acquires certain characteristics of mind and 
body, a certain mentality and psychology which 
make him particularly fitted for his historic mis- 
sion.-Page 183. 

16. Landmarks of Scientific Socialism 
(Anti-Duehring) . .By Frederick En- 
gels. Translated and edited by Austin 
Lewis. Cloth, 266 pages, $1.00. 

Modern socialism is in its essence the product 
of the existence on the one hand of the class 
antagonisms which are dominant in modern so- 
ciety, between the property possessors and those 
who have no property and between the wage 
workers and the bourgeois; and on the other, of 
the anarchy which is prevalent in modern pro- 
duction.-Page 36. 

17. The Republic: A Modern Dialog. By 
N. P. Andresen. Cloth, 282 pages, 
$1.00. 

Whoever controls the economic powers con- 
trols all powers. The government and all the 
economic powers are at the disposal of those who 
possess the economic powers. Hence the trusts 
run the government.-Page 229. 

18. God and My Neighbor. By Robert 
Blatchford. Cloth, $1.00. 

Which is worse, to be a Demagogue or an In- 
fidel? I am both. For while many professed 





26 WHAT- TO KE.\IJ ox socI.\LIszI 

Ip. A. RICHARDSOIP 
If we were asked tr, rrcornmcnd one book to an 

inquirer who proposed to take his stand for “r 
against socialism according to what he found m 
it, we should select INDUSTRIAL PROBLEi\IS. 
See pages 37, 52, 53. 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 27 

Christians contrive to serve both God and Mam- 
mon, the depravity of my nature seems to forbid 
my serving either.-Author’s Preface. 

19. The Common Sense of Socialism: A 
Series of Letters Addressed to Jona- 
than Edwards, of Pittsburg. By John 
Spargo.’ Cloth, 184 pages, $1.00. 

There is one thing the workers can never do, 
except by destroying capitalism ; they cannot 
get wages equal to the full value of their product. 
That would destroy the capitalist system, which 
is based upon profit-making. All the luxury and 
wealth of the non-producers is wrung from the 
labor of the producers.-Page IIO. 

20. Socialism and Modern Science. By 
Enrico Ferri. Cloth, 213 pages, $1.00. 

It is impossible not to see the direct causal 
connection between Marxian socialism and scien- 
tific evolution, since it must be recognized that 
the former is simply the logical consequence of 
the application of the evolutionary theory to the 
domain of economics.--Page 91. 

21. Industrial Problems. By N. A. Rich- 
ardson. Cloth, 229 pages, $1.00. 

The laborer works a day and averages to pro- 
duce what retails at $10. He is paid a wage that 
will buv in the market one-fifth of what he oro- 
duces, -because his subsistence requires- ihat 
much. He sells his commodity, labor-power, and 
receives its equivalent in other commodities. 
There are $8 wotth of his oroduct left. * * * 
Its distribu’tion among those who live upon it 
is a matter foreign to his interests. What does 
concern him is, first, that the surplus-product ex- 
ists and that its sole function is to feed parasites; 
and, second, what must be done to obviate all 
necessity for supplying the wants of this indus- 
trially useless horde of humanity; or, in other 



28 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

words, what is the best method of doing away 
with the system of industry that exploits labor. 
Nor, in the long run, does the matter of prices 
concern him. If they rise or fall the change 
may temporarily affect him advantageously or 
otherwise ; but a corresponding change must 
soon occur in his wage, for his fifth he must 
have and assuredly he will get no more.-Pages 
27, 28. 

22. The Poverty of Philosophy: Reply to 
Proudhon’s “Philosophy of Poverty.” 
By Karl Marx. Cloth, 220 pages, $1.00. 

Let us sum up: Labor being itself a commod- 
ity, measures. itself as such by the labor-time 
necessary to produce this labor-commodity. And 
what is necessary to produce this labor-commod- 
ity? Exactly that amount of labor time which is 
necessary to produce the objects indispensable 
to the constant subsistence of labor; that is to 
say, to enable the workers to live and to propa- 
gate their race. The natural price of labor is 
nothing but the minimum wage. If the current 
price of wages rises above the natural price it 
is precisely because the law of value, postulated 
in principle by M. Proudhon, finds itself counter- 
balanced by the consequences of the variations 
in the relation between supply and demand. But 
the minimum wage is, nevertheless, the center 
towards which the current price of wages con- 
stantly gravitates.-Page 55. 

OTHER DOLLAR sBOOKS. 

The American Esperanto Book: A Com- 
pendium of the International Lan- 
guage. Compiled and Edited by 
Arthur Baker. Cloth, 327 pages, $1.00. 

The purpose of Esperanto is to be a second 
language for those persons who have relations 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISX 23 

with people whose native languages they do not 
know. * * * The aim of this book is to pro- 
vide, in one volume, the means of acquiring a 
thorough, practical knowledge of Esperanto.- 
Editor’s Preface. 

A Labor Catechism of Political Econ- 
omy. By C. Osborne Ward. Cloth, 
304 pages, $1.00. 

Walt Whitman, the Poet of the IITider 
Selfhood. X Study. By Mila Tupper 
Maynard. Cloth, 145 pages, $1.00. 

It is truly puzzling to tell how he gained his 
grasp of evolutionary conceptions. Darwin did 
not publish the “Origin of Species” until 1859. 
Spencer’s first elaboration of any phase of his 
doctrine was published in the same year in which 
“Leaves of Grass” appeared. In 1852 Spencer had 
issued a general statement, but it seems hardly 
credible that Whitman could have come into con- 

-tact with so obscure a book. Nevertheless, had 
he been fully cognizant of every scientific fact 
and theory discovered or projected up to the 

. moment of publication, his work would be quite 
as marvelous, so completely has the evolutionary 
universe become absorbed into his unconscious 
thought.-Page 33. 

Thoughts of a Fqol. By Evelyn Gladys. 
Cloth, 258 pages, $1.00. 

When the wise speak of the non-interference 
with speech, press, assembly, and the like, they 
refer to these liberties as rights. Yet the thought 
of so thinking of them would never have occurred 
to any one had no invasion of these liberties ever 
been*undytaky un$er tip naye of+“rig:ts.” 

* 

A fool does not claim the right to laugh at 
the wise. It is enough to know that the wise have 
no rights against being the subjects of the laugh- 
ter of fools.-Page 125. 



.30 \VHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

When Things Were Doing. A Story 
of the Proletarian Revolution. By 
C. A. Steere. Cloth, 282 pages, $1.00. 

The telegraphers held the key to the situation. 
They were Socialists almost to a man, their com- 
munication with headquarters was uninterrupted 
and they alone, as a class, could grasp and analyze 
the significance of the movement as a whole and 
keep in touch with the pulse of the nation at its 
mighty heart and through its myriad arteries. 
* * * The captains of industry were mystified 
and helpless, as was the general public, but they 
did not dare cut the wires. They had a horror 
of any further isolation and waited and hoped for 
the news they could not get, the relief that was 
not in sight, the messages that never came.- 
Page go. 

Rebels of the New South. A Novel by 
12’alter Marion Raymond ; Illtlstra- 
tions by Percy Bertrati Hall. Cloth, 
294 pages, $1.00. 

The Recording Angel. A Novel by Edwin 
Arnold Brenholtz. Cloth, 28’1 pages, 
$1.00. 

The “angel)’ is an automatic graphaphone 
which unbares a conspiracy of capitalists against 
the life of an officer of a labor union. 

Perfecting the Earth: A Piece of Pos- 
sible History. By C. W. Wooldridge, 
M. D. Cloth, 326 pages, $1.00. 

Since nations first began they have been wont 
to tax the energies of their people to the utmost 
in wars. * * * If now, turning such energy 
to constructive instead of destructive purposes, 
nations shall marshal and unify their spare en- 
ergy to useful ends, the works to which the con- 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 31 

tinuous energy of their millions should thus be 
given would necessarily be colossal. * * * It 
seems to me a perfectly rational, sane and legiti- 
mate exercise of the imagination, to picture such 
colossal works and study the effect which can be 
accomplished by them.-Page 19. 

STANDARD SOCIALIST SERIES. 

1. Karl Marx: Biographical Memoirs. By 
Wilhelm Liebknecht. Cloth, 181 pages, 
5oc. 

Marx’s passion for cigars had also a stimulat- 
ing effect on his talent for political economy, 
not in theory, but in practice. He had smoked 
for a long time a brand of cigars that was very 
cheap according to English ideas-and propor- 
tionately nasty-when he found on his way 
through Holborn a still cheaper brand. * * * 
That brought forth his political-economic talent 
for saving: with every box he smoked he “saved” 
one shilling and sixpence. Consequently, the 
more he smoked the more he “saved.” If he man- 
aged to consume a box a day, then he could live 
at a pinch on his “savings.“-Page 153. 

2. Collectivism and Industrial Evolution. 
By Emile Vandervelde, Member of 
the Belgian Chamber of Deputies. 
Cloth, 199 pages, 50~. 

It can not he repeated too often that it is a 
stupid error to regard collectivism as an exten- 
sion pure and simple of the present public do- 
main. As long, in fact, as the social reign of 
the bourgeoisie continues! the public enterprises 
necessarily remain capitalist enterprises, exploited 
by the State as an employer, if not for the ex- 
clusive interest of the ruling classes, at least 



32 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

taking the largest account of that interest.- 
Page 122. 

3. The American Farmer. By A. M. Si- 
mans. Cloth, 214 pages, 50~. 

The first step must be political union of the 
farmers and wage-workers for the purpose of 
electing their own class into power. When this 
is done, they will have control of their own gov- 
ernment, and can enact measures in their own 
interests. This does not mean the substitution 
of one class tyranny for another. When the 
laborers secure power there will be no “others“ 
for them to rule over, for all will be members 
of the producing “ruling class.” All classes will 
have been merged in a co-operative society.- 
Page 174. 
p. The Last Days of the Ruskin Co-op- 

erative Association. By Isaac Broome. 
Cloth, illustrated, 183 pages, 50~. 

6. The Origin of the Family, Private 
Propetiy and the State. By Frederick 
Engels. Cloth, 217’ pages, 50~. 

The state is the result of the desire to keep 
down class conflicts. But having arisen amid . 
these conflicts, it is as a rule the state of the most 
powerful economic class that by force of its eco- 
nomic supremacy becomes also the ruling politi- 
cal class and thus acquires new means of subdu- 
ing and exploiting the oppressed masses. The 
antique state was, therefore, the state of the 
slave owners for the purpose of holding the slaves 
in check. The feudal state was the organ of 
the nobility for the oppression of the serfs and 
dependent farmers. The modern representative 
state is the tool of the capitalist exploiters of 
wage labor.-Page 209. 

6. The Social Revolution. By Karl Kaut- 
sky. Cloth, 189 pages, 50~. 



!VHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM .53 

A social reform can very well be in accord with 
the interests of the ruling class. It may for the 
moment leave their social domination unchecked, 
or, under certain circumstances, can even 
strengthen it. Social revolution, on the contrary, 
is from the first incompatible with the interests 
of the ruling class, since under all circumstances 
it signifies anniliilation of their power.-Page IO. 

7. Socialism, Utopian and Scientific. By 
Frederick Engels. Cloth, 139 pages, 
5oc. 

The modern State,, no matter what its form, 
is essentially a capitahst machine, the state of the 
capitalists, the ideal personification of the total 
national capital. The more it proceeds to the 
taking over of productive forces, the more does 
it actually become the national capitalist, the more 
citizens does it exoloit. The workers remain 
wage-workers-prol&arians. The capitalist rela- 
tion is not done away with. It is rather brought 
to a head.-Page 123. 

As soon as there is no longer any social class 
to be held in subjection; as soon as class rule, 
and the individual struggle for existence based 
upon our present anarchy in production, with the 
collisions and excesses arising from these, are 
removed, nothing more remains to be repressed, 
and a special repressive force, a State, is no long- 
er necessary.-Page 128. 

8. Feuerbach: The Roots of the Socialist 
Philosophy. By Frederick Engels. 
Cloth, 133 pages, 5Oc. 

Feuerbach’s idealism consists in this, that he 
does not simply take for granted the mutual and 
reciprocal fe.&gs of men for one another, such 
as sexual love, friendship, compassion, self-sacri- 
fice! etc., but declares that they would come to 
then- full realization for the first time as soon as 
they were consecrated under the name of reli- 



34 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

gion. The main fact for him is not that these 
purely human relations exist, but that they will 
be conceived of as the new true religion.-Page 
78. 
9. American Pauperism and the Abolition 

of Poverty. By Isador Ladoff. Cloth, 
,230 pages, 50~. 

Middle-class reformers, as a rule, do not seem 
to realize the immense complexity and strict law- 
fu1nes.s of social economic life and activity. They 
believe in the miracle-working power of paper 
legislation. They fail to see that it is futile to 
even attempt to introduce legislative measures 
(however apparently salutary to the oppressed 
classes) which are out of joint with the entire 
system of the prevailing social-economic institu- 
tions ;. they fail to realize that such measures, 
even If introduced and passed, would have neces- 
sarily to remain either inoperative or even in- 
jurious to the very class they were intgnded to 
benefit.-Page 202. 

10. Britain for the British. By Robert 
Blatchford. Cloth, 177 pages, 50~. 

11. Communist Manifesto. By Karl Marx 
and Frederick Engels. Cloth, 64 
pages. Also, in same volume, No 
Compromise, No Political Trading. 
By Wilhelm Liebknecht, 64 pages. 
Cloth, 50~. 

The proletarians have nothing to lose but their 
chains. They have a world to win. Working 
men of all countries, unite !-Manifesto, page 64. 

Pity for poverty, enthusiasm for equality and 
freedom, recognition of social injustice* an*d ;: 
desire to remove it, is not socialism. 
Modern socialism is the child :f  ;apifalis&s 
and its class antagonisms. 
conceives of socialism in the sense of a sentimen- 





36 n'HAT TO ;‘&AD ON SOC~ALISSI 

ENRICO PERRI 
For descriptions of his books see pages 27, 37 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISU 37 

tal philanthropic striving after human equality, 
with no idea of the existence of capitalistic so- 
ciety, is no socialist in the sense of the class strug- 
$e, wthout which modern socialism is unthink- 
ahle. Socialism and ethics are two separate 
things.-No Compromise, page 35. 

12. The Positive School of Criminology. 
By Enrico Ferri. Cloth, 125 pages, 
5oc. 

If modern science has discovered the univer- 
sal link -which connects all phenomena through 
cause and effect, which shows that every pheno- 
menon is the result of causes which have pre- 
ceded it; if this is the law of causality, which is 
at the very bottom of modern scientific thought, 
then it is evident that the admission of free wilI 
is equivalent to an overthrow of this law, accord- 
ing to which every effect is proportionate to its 
cause. In that case, this law, which reigns su- 
preme in the entire universe, would dissolve it- 
self into nought at the feet of the human being, 
who would create effects with his free will not 
corresponding to their causes !-Page 39. 

13. The World’s Revolutions. By Ernest 
Untermann. Cloth, 176 pages, 50~. 

What the Christian proletariat dreamed, what 
the revolutionary serfs coveted with yearning 
hearts, what the heroes of the early proletarian 
battles in the nineteenth century consecrated with, 
their blood, that will be triumphantly accom- 
plished by the proletarian revolution of the twen- 
tieth century.-Page 168. 

14. .The Socialists: Who They Are and 
What They Stand For. By John 
Spargo. Cloth, 14’1 pages, 50~. 

Socialism is essentially a movement of the work- 
ing class, and the interest of that class is its 
vital principle.-Page 94. 



3s WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

15. Social and Philosophical Studies: 
Causes of Belief in God ; Origin of 
Abstract Ideas. By Paul Lafargue. 
Cloth, 165 pages, 50~. 

The labor of the mechanical factory puts the 
wage-worker in touch with terrible natural forces 
unknown to the oeasant. but instead of beinz 
-mastered by them,-he co&ols them. The gigan- 
tic mechanism of iron and steel which fills the 
factory, which makes him move like an automa- 
ton,, which sometimes clutches him, mutilates him, 
brtuses him, does not engender in hlm a super- 
stitious terror as the thunder does in the peasant, 
but leaves him unmoved, for he knows that the 
limbs of the mechanical monster were fashioned 
and mounted by his comrade:, and that he has 
but to pu:h z lzver to set It in motion or to 
StOD it. The oractice of the modern 
wo;kshop teaches the wage-worker scientific de- 
terminism, without his needing to pass through 
the theoretical study of the sciences-Pages 49, 
50. 

16. What’s So and What Isn’t. By John 
M. Work. Cloth, 156 pages., 50~. 

X0, socialism is not paternalism. 
Capitalism is paternalism. 
We have had paternalism for many centuries 

and we have it now. 
Paternalism is the rule of the few. It is a 

man or a clique of men governing the people. 
* * * Socialism will accomplish industrial eman- 
.cipation by abolishing industrial paternalism and 
introducing industrial fraternalism; in other 
words, by- abolishing private monopoly and in- 
troducing the public ownership and the popular 
management of the industries now used to ex- 
ploit the people out of the bulk of the product 
of their honest toil.-Pages zg, 31. 



PAUL LAFARGUE 

For descriptions of his books SW DU$CS 38, 4% 

46, 50 





WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 41 

17. Ethics and the Materialistic Con- 
ception of History. By Karl Kautsky. 
Cloth, 206 pages, 50~. 

The content of the new moral ideal is not al- 
ways very clear. It does not emerge from any 
scientific knowledge of the social organism, which 
is often quite unknown to the authors of the ideal, 
but from a deep social need, a burning desire, an 
energetic will for something other than the exist- 
ing, for something which is the opposite of the 
existing. And thus this moral ideal is funda- 
mentally only something pur’ely negative, nothing 
more than opposition to the existing hypocrisy. 
-Page 195. 

18. Class Struggles in America. By A. 
M. Simons. Cloth, 120 pages, 60~. 

Previous class struggles in America have ever 
been waged in the interest of a minority, but that 
minority * * * always represented the forces 
of social progress. * * * Today it is the work- 
ing class which represents social progress, and 
which embraces all that is essential within our in- 
dustrial process. * * * The working class is 
today in an overwhelming majority and has but 
to make plain the facts of history to its member- 
ship to be assured of victory.-Pages 119, 120. 

19. Socialism, Positive and Negative. By 
Robert Rives La Monte. Cloth, 150 
pages, 5Oc. 

Irreverence is ever a sign of a narrow intel- 
lectual horizon and a limited vision. The scoffer 
is the product of the limited knowledge charac- 
teristic of what Engels called f‘metaphysical ma- 
terialism.” Unfortunately the mental develop- 
ment of many in the past has been arrested at this 
Ingersoll-Voltaire stage. But with the growth of 
modern Socialism the tendency is for the meta- 
physical materialist to grow into socialist or dia- 



42 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

lectic materialism with its Hegelian watchword, 
“Nothing is, everything is becoming.“-Page 141. 

20. Capitalist and Laborer, an Open Let- 
ter of Prof. Goldwin Smith; also a 
Lecture on Modern Socialism. By 
John Spargo. Cloth, 122 pages, 50~. 

Mankind would rather be free to walk, even 
though the pathway chosen be full of stones and 
thorns, then be led in paths of others’ choosing, 
even though these be strewn with flowers. If  
freedom and beauty’in life are ever to be realized 
by the people, the realization must come from 
their common experience; it cannot be handed 
down to them.-Page 71. 

21. The Right to Be Lazy and Other 
Studies. By Paul Lafargue. Cloth, 164 * 
pages, 5Oc. 

The intellectuals, if they understood their own 
real interests, would come in crowds to socialism, 
not through philanthropy, not through pity for 
the miseries of the workers, not through affec- 
tation and snobbery, but to save themselves, to 
assure the future welfare of their wives and 
children, to fulfill their duty to their class. They 
ought to be ashamed of being left behind in the 
social battle by their comrades in the manual 
category. They have many things to teach them, 
but they have still much to learn from them; 
the workingmen have a practical sense superior to 
theirs, and have given proof of an instinctive in- 
tuition of the communist tendencies of modern 
capitalism which is lacking to the intellectuals. 
-Page Ior. 

22. Revolution and Counter-Revolution, 
or Germany in 1548. By Karl Marx. 
Cloth, 192 pages, 50~. 

Wherever an armed conflict had brought mat- 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 43, 

ters to a serious crisis, there the shop-keepers 
stood aghast at the dangerous situation created, 
for them; aghast at the people who had taken 
their boasting appeals to arms in earnest; aghast 
at the power thus thrust into their own hands; 
aghast, above all, at the consequences for them- 
selves, for their social positions, for their for- 
tunes, of the policy in which they were forced 
to engage themselves.-Page 169. 

23. Anarchism and Socialism. By George 
Plechanoff. Cloth, 148 pages, 50~. 

For ourselves, Social-Democrats, we have noth- 
ing to fear from the Anarchist propaganda. The 
child of the bourgeoisie, Anarchism, will never 
have any serious influence upon the proletariat.- 
Page 146. 

24. Communist Manifesto in Esperanto, 
(translation by Arthur Baker), with 
English version on opposite pages. 
Cloth, 129 pages, 50~. 

25. Evolution, Social and Organic. By 
Arthur M. -Lewis. Cloth, 186 pages, 
5oc. 

I f  the history of biological science for the last 
half century were to be written by a socialist, 
who had no scruples about wresting the record 
so as to support his socialist theories, he would 
have nothing to gain by changing a single line. 
There is nothing in that history to contradict US. 
when we assert the probability, or the certainty, 
of a social revolution. * * * Millions will hail 
with joy that social mutation which will kindle 
the fires of human liberty, and create, if not a new 
Heaven, at least a new earth.-Pages 95, 96. 

26. bethe’s Faust: A Fragment of So- 
cialist Criticism. By Marcus Hitch. 
Cloth, 12’7 pages, 50~. 



44 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

I f  in a class society the acme of happiness is 
found in the hopeless social conditions which 
force the tender-hearted to take refuge in philan- 
thropy, so much the worse for class society and 
the literature it produces; for this benevolence 
is exercised without affecting the prime source 
of wretchedness, class subjection.-Page 93. 

27. Changes in the Theory and Tactics of 
the (German) Social-Democracy. By 
Paul Kampffmeyer. Cloth, 164 pages: 
5oc. 

Upon the basis of the iron law of political econ- 
omy, according to Engels, a reduction of the 
value of labor-power follows at once upon every 
reduction of prices for the laborer, and is, there- 
fore, followed by a decided fall in the wages of 
labor. This proposition holds good for all re- 
forms which flow out of a saving or cheapening 
of the means of living for the laborer.-Page 157. 

29. Value, Price and Profit. Addressed to 
Working Men. By Karl Marx. Cloth, 
125 pages, 50~. 

A commodity has a value, because it is a crys- 
tallization of social labor. The greatness of its 
value, or its relative value, depends upon the 
greater or less amount of that social substance 
contained in it; that is to say, on the relative 
mass of labor necessary for its production. The 
relative values of commodities are! therefore, de- 
termined by the respective quanttttes or amounts 
of labor, worked up, realized, fixed in them.- 
Page 57. 
29. Ten Blind Leaders of the Blind. By 

Arthur M. Lewis. Cloth, 198 pages, 
5oc. 

It was not Lubbock or Tylor or Spencer, but 
Marx, who proclaimed the economic and social 



‘WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 45 

origin of all moral beliefs and ethical codes. 
Every new economic system brings with it new 
problems, and as it develops, its social processes 
impress themselves on the consciousness of those 
living within it. These problems call for new 
ethical concepts, and the moral codes of a past 
epoch will not serve.-Page 63. 

30. Socialism, Its Growth and Outcome. 
By William Morris and Ernest Bel- 
fort Bax. Cloth, 244 pages, 50~. 

The one realitv of modern societv is industrial 
slavery, far-reaching and intimate, supreme over 
every man’s life, dominating every action of it 
from the greatest to the least: no man and no set 
of men can do anything that does not tend 
towards the support of this slavery unless they 
act as conscious rebels against it.-Page 17. 

31. Vital Problems in Social Evolution. 
By Arthur M. Lewis. Cloth, 192 pages, 
5oc. 

Eternal Justice ! Eternal nonsense. Justice is 
a creature of time and place. Justice is deter- 
mined by class interests. Justice from one point 
of view is iniustice from another. In the davs 
of Plato chattel slavery was just. In the days bf 
Burke and Chatham it had become unjust. Chat- 
tel slavery was just and unjust at one and the 
same time in two different parts of this country 
-just in the south, unjust in the north.-Pages 
179, 180. 
32. Socialism for Students. By Joseph E. 

Cohen. Cloth, 156 pages, 50~. 
Against the political economy the science, the 

philosophy, the law, the morality, the art and the 
ideals of the masters, it submits its own political 
economy, science, philosophy, law, morality, art 
and ideal. Against the present labor offers the 
future.-Page 16. 



46 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

33. The Evolution of Property. By Paul 
Lafargue. Cloth, 160 pages, 50~. 

In capitalistic nations the nobility have disap- 
peared as a ruling class. The day that the capi- 
talist ceased to have a function to perform in 
social production, the death-warrant of his class 
was signed. It remains but to execute the sen- 
tence pronounced by the economic phenomena, 
and the capitalists who may survive the ruin of 
their order will lack even the grotesque privileges 
of the pedigreed nobility to console them for the 
lost .grandeur of their class. Machinery, which 
has killed the artificer, will kill the capttalist.- 
Page 158. 

LIBRARY OF SCIENCE FOR THE 
WORKERS. 

1. The Evolution of Man. By Wilhelm 
Boelsche. Cloth, 160 pages, 50~. 

It is claimed that Darwinism is dissolving and 
disintegrating into a wild confusion of different 
opinions among the experts, and that not a stone 
of the original building of the principle of Dar- 
winism will remain in the near future. But this 
is sheer nonsense, so far as that line of facts 
is concerned: which we have presented in this 
work, that lme which connects all living beings 
by one common descent and locates man himself 
on this genealogical tree. These facts are daily 
becoming more impregnable and firm.-Page ISI. 

2. Germs of Mind in Plants. By R. H. 
Fran&. Cloth, illustrated, 151 pages, 
5oc. 

In its essentials, the sense-life of animals is 
only a higher developed stage of that of plants. 
The lowest animal, in this sense, is wholly com- 
parable with the highest plants.-Page 14. 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 47 

3. The End of the World. By Dr. M. 
Wilhelm Meyer. Cloth, illustrated, 140 
pages, 5Oc. 

There can be no doubt that the terrible coldness 
of icy space will some time enwrap the earth and 
all other heavenly bodies, provided they do not 
come to a premat!rre end through some catas- 
trophe.-Page 120. 

4. Science and Revolution. By Ernes; 
Untermann. Cloth, 195 pages, 50~. 

The proletariat has no science unless science 
steps into its ranks or develops out of its very 
life, for the purpose of combining scientific theory 
with proletarian practice. In this sense, then, I 
declare that my science is a proletarian science. 
-Page 7. 

5. Thd Triumph of Life. By Wilhelm 
Boelsche. Cloth, 157 pages, illustrated, 
5oc. 

Do you hear the drops slowly falling down 
those stalactites? It is the ticking of.the century 
clock. From this we can construct an instrument 
that shall be to time what the microscope is to 
dimension, and in whose illumination we shall 
see, not an enlarged chalk scale, but a landscape 
of grotesque majesty.-Page 114. 

6. Life and Death: ,4 Study in Biology. 
Ey Dr. E. Teichmann. Cloth, 158 
pages, 5Oc. 

The reverse side of the instinct of life is the 
fear of death. The more of life that man has 
lived the more frightful death appears to him. 
What then is the meaning of this love of life 
which causes death to appear so frightful to 
mankind?-Page 153. 



a WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

7’. The Making of the World. By Dr. *M. 
Wilhelm Meyer. Cloth, illustrated, 
149 pages, 5Oc. 

Owing to continued cooling, the earth becomes 
smaller, like any other body which cools off. Then 
its tough skin became too wide and folded up in 
creases. Slowly the. sedimental strata were lifted 
out of the oceans and shoved along the massive 

-rocks of the primitive mountains, like waves on 
the shore. Frequently they were pushed so high 
that they toppled over like the crests of waves. 
They settled over one another in the reverse 
order of their stratification. In this way new con- 
formations of mountains arose.-Page 74. 

8. Human, All Too Human. A Book for 
Free Spirits. By Friedrich Nietzsche 
Cloth; 182 pages, 50~. 

Many acts are called bad that are only stupid, 
because the degree of intelligence that decided for 
them was low. Indeed, in a certain sense, all 
acts are now stupid, for the highest degree of 
human intelligence that has yet been attained will 
in time most certainly be surpassed and then, in 
retrospection, all of our present conduct and 
opinion will appear as narrow and petty as we 
now deem the conduct and opinion of savage 
peoples and ages.-Page 133. 

OTHER FIFTY-CENT BOOKS. 

Out of the Dump. By Mary E. Marcy. 
Cloth, 123 pages, with eight original 
drawings by R. H. Chaplin, 50~. 

“It’s the folks whose fathers leave them heaps 
of money,” I continued, “the folks who never 
have to stand on their own legs, who are always 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 49 

so free with moral talk to the hungry ones.” 
Mrs. Nome laughed boisterously again. “Take 

keer of the stummicks, sez I,” she said, “‘en the 
morals ‘11 take keer o’ themselves.“-Page 112. 

God’s Children: A Modern Allegory. By 
James Allman. Cloth, 113 pages, 50~. 

“Then, if you do not work, and he tloes not 
work,” asked Mercury, pointing in the direction 
of the beggar, “how comes it that you are a gen- 
tleman and he is a loafer? How is it that you are 
fat, well-dressed and happy, and he is lean, ragged 
and miserable? Why do you speak contempt- 
uouslv of work and then blame the man because 
he will not do that which you despise?” 

Furiously the old aristocrat replied: “Sir, your 
clothing and manners led me to mistake you for 
a gentleman, but I now see my error. You are a 
leveler, a revolutionist, sir.“-Page 41. 

The Rebel at Large. Seventeen stories by 
May Beals. Cloth, 183 pages, 50~. 

The people who argue against the complete 
freedom of women ianore the fact that the coun- 
tries where women &e most submissive are the 
decadent nations. Yet thev know that it is so and 
that it cannot be otherwise. Such women can- 
not produce great men.-Page 103. 

Stories of the Struggle. By Morris Win- 
chevsky. Cloth, 17’0 pages, 50~. \ 

The incidents in every one of the stories, at 
least in those which are stories in the full sense 
of the word, have really taken place, and are, 
therefore, illustrative of the unwritten history of 
the great struggle for freedom and equality now 
going on all over the world. “Behind the Scenes 
in the Socialist Movement” would in a sense have 
aptly described them.“-Author’s Preface. 

The Russian Bastille. By Simon 0. Pol- 
lock. Cloth, illustrated, 110 pages, 50~. 



50 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

The Passing of Capitalism and the Mis- 
sion of Socialism. By Isador Ladoff. 
Cloth, 160 pages, 50~. 

Socialism * * * is primarily an educational 
movement. Its task consists in teaching people to 
conform their philosophy of life, their social ideals 
and theh- moral principles to the new industrial 
conditions.-Page 5. 

The Sale of an Appetite. By Paul La- 
fargue. Cloth, 57 pages, with three 

drawings by Dorothy Dkene, 50~. 
The exploitation of man by the capitalist is so 

perfected that the most personal qualities, those 
most inherent in the individual, have been utilized 
to the profit of another. For the defense of his 
property the capitalist no longer depends upon his 
own courage, but upon that of certain proletarians 
disguised as soldiers ; the banker consumes ,the 
honesty of his cashier, and the manufacturer the 
vital force of his workmen.-Page 27. 

The Marx He Knew. By John Spargo. 
Cloth, 86 pages, with six engravings 
from photographs, 50~. 

“Heinrich Marx came in one dav and talked 
very sadly about Karl. He said that Karl had 
wasted all his time at Bonn and learned nothing, 
only getting into a bad scrape and spending a lot 
of money. Father tried to cheer him up, but he 
was not to be comforted. ‘My Karl-the child in 
whom all my hopes were centered-the brightest 
boy in Treves-is a failure,’ he said over and over 
again.-Pages 18, rg. 

BOOKS IN PAPER COVERS. 

Beyond the Black Ocean, a story of the 
. coming social revolution. By Rev. 



\t’HAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 51 

Thomas McGr&ly. Paper, 304 pages, 
5oc. 

What Are We Here For? By F. Dundas 
Todd. Paper, 142 pages, 50~. 

Machinery makes men moral. When the work- 
man handled only tools, and this still holds true, 
his absence from the bench did not stop the rou- 
tine of the workshop to any great extent, but 
when he controls a machine which turns out ar- 
ticles by thousands every day, his absence for 
even one day means considerable monetary loss 
to the employer, and so drunken workmen are 
soon discharged.-Page 77. 

Principles of Scientific Socialism. By Rev. 
Charles H. Vail. Paper, 237 pages, 35~. 

Also published in cloth at $1.00. See page 17. 

Modern Socialism. By Rev.’ Charlks H. 
Vail. Paper, 179 pages, 25c. 

We have also a few cloth copies, which will 
be sold at 7jc each while they last. 

Capital and Labor. By a Black-Listed 
IMachinist. Paper, 203 pages, 25~. 

The Pullman Strike. By Rev. William H. 
Carwardine. Paper, 126 pages, 25~. 

Socialist Songs, Dialogs and Recitations. 
Compiled by Josephine R. Cole. Paper, 
55 pages, 25,. 

Speech in the Haywood Case. By Clar- 
ence S. Darrow. Paper, 112 pages, 25~. 

The Passing of Capitalism. By Isador La- 
doff. Paper, 160 pages, 25~. 

Also published in cloth at sot. See page 50. 



52 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

Science and the Workingmen. By Ferdi- 
nand Lassalle. Paper, 84 pages, 25~. 

The Eighteenth Brumaire of Louis Bona- 
parte. By Karl Marx. Paper, ‘78 pages: 
25C. 

But the democrat, by reason of his representing 
the middle class, that is to say, a TRANSITION 
class, in which the interests of two other classes 
are mutually dulled, imagines himself above all 
class contrast. The democrats grant that opposed 
to them stands a privileged class, but they, to- 
gether with the whole remaining mass of the 
nation, constitute the “PEOPLE.‘‘-Page 28. 

Lesson Outlines in the Economic Inter- 
pretation of History. By Lida Parce. 
Paper, 62 pages, 25~. 

* * * Children living in these conditions do 
not have a reasonable chance to grow up with 
strong minds in sound bodies. * * * Born into 
such a world, growing up in such an environ- 
ment, why should they respect anything or any- 
body? They do not. And the family disinte- 
grates as soon as the children are old enough to 
declare their independence. Society has deprived 
the family of the means of securing normal living 
conditions for its future citizens. It is now con- 
fronted by the immediate and urgent problem of 
providing those conditions outside the family.- 
Page 58. 

Under the Lash, or Cripple Dick. A 
drama in five acts. By C. F. Quinn. 
Paper, 32 pages, 25~. 

This is a play suitable for the use of amateurs; 
parts for fifteen men and three women. 

Industrial Problems. By N. A. Richard- 
son. Paper, 229 pages, 25~. 

Also published in cloth at $I.OO. See pgge 27. 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 53 

The Common Sense of Socialism. By 
John Spargo. Paper, 1% pages, 25c. 

Also published in cloth at $1.00. See page 27. 

The Republic of Plato. Translated by 
Alexander Kerr, Emeritus Professor 
of Greek in the University of Wiscon- 
sin. Paper, Books I, II, III, IV, V 
and VI sold separately at 15~ each. 

Introduction to Socialism. By N. A. Rich- 
ardson. Paper, 63 pages, 5c. 

TEN-CENT BOOKS. 

Merrie England: Letters to John Smith, 
Workingman. By Robert Blatchford. 
Paper, 156 pages, 10~. 

Socialism Made Easy. By James Con- 
nolly. Paper, 61 pages, 10~. 

As education spreads among the people the 
workers will want to enjoy life more; they will 
assert their right to the full fruits of their labor, 
and by that act of self-assertion lay the founda- 
tions of that Socialist Republic in which the labor 
will be so easy, and the reward so great, that life 
will seem like a perpetual holiday.-Page 22. 

Crime and Criminals. An Address deliv- 
ered to the Prisoners in the Chicago 
County Jail. By Clarence S. Darrow. 
Paper, 27 pages, 1Oc. 

The only way in the world to abolish crime and 
criminals is to abolish the big ones and the little 
ones together. Make fair conditions of life. Give 
men a chance to live. Abolish the right of the 



54 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

private ownership of land, abolish monopoly, 
make the world partners in production, partners 
in the good things of life. ru’obody would steal 
if he could get something of his own some easier 
way. Nobody will commit burglary when he has 
a house full. No girl will go out on the streets 
when she has a comfortable,place at home. * * * 
‘fhe only way to cure these conditions is by equal- 
ity-.-Page 26. 

The Open Shop. By Clarence S. Darrow. 
Paper, 32 pages, 1Oc. 

Unionism and Socialism. By Eugene V. 
Debs. Paper, 44 pages, 10~. 

The State and Socialism. By Gabriei De- 
ville. Paper, 44 pages, IOc. 

Socialism, Revolution and International- 
ism. By Gabriel Deville. Paper, 64 
pages, 1Oc. 

The Detective Business. By Robin Dun- 
bar. Paper, 29 pages, 10~. 

The Question Box. By Frank M. East- 
wood. Paper, GO pages, 10~. 

Socialism, Utopian and Scientific. By 
Frederick Engels. Paper, 139 pages, 
1oc. 

.Ilso published in cloth at sot. See page . . . . 
‘Social Democracy Red Book. Edited by 

Frederick Heath. Paper, 133 pages, 
1oc. 

Recent Progress of the Socialist and La- 
bor Movements in the United States. 
By Morris Hillquit. Paper, 32 pages, 
1oc. 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 55 

Life of Frederick Engels. By Karl Kaut- 
sky. Paper, 32 pages, 10~. 

Socialism, What It Is and What It Seeks 
to Accomplish. By Wilhelm Lieb- 
knecht. Paper, 64 pages, 10~. 

‘Value, Price and Profit: Addressed to 
Working Men. By Karl Marx. Paper, 
128 pages, lot. 

Also published in cloth at sot. See page 44. 

Communist Manifesto. By Karl Marx 
and Frederick Engels. Paper, 64 
pages, 10~. 

.41so published in cloth with Liebknecht’s “No 
Compromise,” at 50~. See page 34. 

Socialist Songs With Music. ‘By William 
Morris and others. Paper, 45 pages, 

. 1oc. 

Katherine Breshkovsky. “For Russia’s 
Freedom.” By .Ernest Poole. Paper, 
27 pages, 10~. 

The Root of All Kinds of Evil. By Rev. 
Stewart Sheldon. Paper, 30 pages, 
1oc. ’ 

Class Struggles in America. By A. M. 
Simons. Paper, 64 pages, 10~. 

Also published in cloth at 5oc. See page 41. 

The Socialists: Who They Are and Whxt 
They Stand For. By John Spargo. Pa- 
per, 147 pages, 1Oc. 

Also published in cloth at 50~. See page 37. 



56 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 

Underfed School Children: The Problem 
and the Remedy. By John Spargo. 
Paper, 29 pages, 10~. 

Not Guilty ! A Play in Three Acts. By 
John Spargo. Paper, 28 pages, 10~. 

The Socialist Movement. By Rev. Charles 
H. Vail. Paper, 31 pages, 10~. 

Suppressed Information and Federal 
Court Speech. By Fred D. Warren. 
Paper, 63 pages, 10~. 

The Wolves: A Fable With a Purpose. 
By Robert Alexander Wason. Paper, 
31 pages, with illustrations by G. 
Weiser, 10~. 

What’s So and What Isn’t. By John M. 
Work. Paper, 80 pages, 1Oc. 

Also published in cloth at 50~. See page 38. 
. 

BOOKS AT TWO CENTS. 
These books contain 32 pages each, and are just 

the size and weight to enclose in an ordinary 
business envelope and mail with a letter under a 
two-cent stamp. A full set of the sixty books, or 
sixty selected by purchaser, will be mailed for 
$1.00. 

I. Woman and the Social Problem. By May 
. . Wood Simons. 

2. The Evolution of the Class Struggle. By 
William H. Noyes. 

3. Imprudent Marriages. By Robert Blatchford. 
4. Packingtown. By A. M. Simons. 





JOHN SPARGO 

For descriptions of his books see pages 27, 37, 
42. 50, 53, F;Ti, 56 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISX 59 

5- Realism in Litehture and Art. By Clarence 
’ S. Darrow. 

6. Revolutionary Unionism. By Eugene V. Debs. 
7. Wage Labor and Capital. By Karl Marx. 
S. The Man Under the Machine. By A. M. 

Simons. 
9. The Mission of the Working Class. By Rev. 

Charles H. Vail. 
IO. Morals and Socialism. By Charles H. Kerr; 

also “The Odd Trick,” by Ernest Belfort 
Bax. 

II. Socialist Songs. By William >Iorris and 
others. 

12. Socialism and Primitive Christianity. By 
William Thurston Brown. 

13. Rational Prohibition. By Walter L. Young. 

14. Socialism and Farmers. By A. X Simons. 

15. How I Acquired My Millions. By a Big 
Capitalist. 

16. A Christian View of Socialism. By G. H. 
Strobell. 

17. You Railroad Men ! By Eugene V. Debs. 

18. Parable of the Water Tank. Illustrated. By 
Edward Bellamy. 

rg. The Real Religion of To-day. By William 
Thurston Brown. 

20. Why I Am a Socialist. By George D. Herron. 

21. The Trust Question. By Rev. Charles H. 
Vail. 



60 WHAT TO KEAD ON SOCIALISM 

22. Science and Socialism. By Robert Rives La 
Monte. 

23. The Axe at the Root. By William Thurston 
Brown. 

24. What the Socialists Would Do If They Won 
in This City. By A. M. Simons. 

25. The Folly of Being “Good.” By Charles H. 
Kerr. 

26. Intemperance and Poverty. By T. Twining. 
27. The Relation of Religion to Social Ethics. 

By William Thurston Brown. 

28. Socialism and the Home. By May Walden. 
zg. Trusts and Imperialism. By Gaylord Wil- 

shire. 

30. A Sketch of Social Evolution. By H. W. 
Boyd Mackay, 

31. Methods of Acquiring National Possession of 
Our Industries. By N. A. Richardson. 

32. You and Your Job. By Charles Sandburg. 
33. The Socialist Party Platform of 1go8. 

34. Class Unionism. By Eugene V. Debs. 
35. The Philosophy of Socialism. By A. M. 

I Simons. 

36. An Appeal to the Young. By Peter Kropot- 
kin. 

37. The Kingdom of God and Socialism. By Rev. 
R. RI. Webster. 

38. Easy Lessons in Socialism. By W. H. Lef- 
fingwell. 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 61 

39. Socialism and Organized Labor. By May 
Wood Simons. 

40. Industrial Union Methods. By William E. 
Trautmann. 

41, A Socialist Catechism. By Charles E. Cline. 

42. Civic Evils ; or, Money and Social Ethics. 
By Dr. C. H. Reed. 

43. Our Bourgeois Literature, the Reason and 
the Remedy. By Upton Sinclair. 

44. The Scab. By Jack London. 

45. Confessions of a Drone. By Joseph Medill 
Patterson. 

46. Woman and Socialism. By May Walden. 

47. Revolution. By Jack London. , . 

48. Useful Work vs. Useless Toil. By William 
Morris. 

49. A Socialist View of Mr. Rockefeller. By John 
Spargo. 

50. Marx on Cheapness. Translated by Robert 
Rives La Monte. 

51. Fr;mHIZ;iution to Revolution. By George 

52. Where We Stand. By John Spargo. 

53. History and Economics. By J. E. Sinclair. 

54. Industry and Democracy. By Lewis J. Dun- 
can. 

55. Industrial Unionism. By Eugene V. Debs. 

56. Economic Evolution. By Paul Lafargue. . 



62 WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISN 

57. What to Read on Socialism. Compiled by 
Charles H. Kerr. 

58. Craft Unionism. By Eugene V. Debs. 
59. Why a Workingman Should Be a Socialist. 

By Gaylord Wilshire. 
60. Forces That Make for Socialism in America. 

By John Spargo. 

SOCIALIST POST CARDS. 

Handsomely printed on bristol board of extra 
quality, bringing out every detail of the pictures. 
New cards issued frequently. Those in print as 
this book is published carry pictures of 

Eugene V. Debs 
Fred D. Warren 
Jack London 
Gustavus Myers 
John Spargo 
“Mrs. Nome” 
Karl Marx 

Frederick Engels 
Wilhelm Liebknecht 
Paul Lafargue 
On the Road. to Spokane 
The Bread Line that 

Beat the Steel Trust 

A ,dozen assorted cards mailed for IOC; TOO 
for 50~. 

SOCIALIST GAMES. 

Socialist Playing Cards, full deck of 53 cards 
(all the usual card games can be played 
with them). Each card carries a bright verse 
by Mary E. Marcy. Price 25c. 

The Class Struggle, a new game played on the 
same plan as backgammon, illustrating the 
struggle of the working class for supremacy. 
Price 25c. 



WHAT TO READ ON SOCIALISM 63 

INDEX OF AUTHORS. 

Numbers rejer to pages of fhis catalog. 
Allman, James,. 49. 
Andresen, N. P., 24. 
Baker, Arthur, 28, 43. 
Bax, E. Belfort, 45. 
Beals, May, 49. 
Blatchford, Robert, 24, 

B~ej$& Wilhelm, 46, 

55. 
Labriola, Antonio, 18, 

L2&f, Isador, 34, 56, 

La$r%-ue, Paul, 38, 42, 

LaM’onte, Robert R., 41. 
Lassalle, Ferd., 52. 
Lewis, Austin, 23. 

Le4s4is45Arthur M., 43, 

Liedknecht, Wilhelm, 

Meyer, Wilhelm, 47, 
48. 

Moore, J. Howard, 16. 
Morgan, Lewis H., 14. 
Morris, William, 45, 55. 

Gustavus, 13. 
$%%he. Friedrich, 48. 
P-, kida, 52. 

Plechano’ff George, 43. 
Pollock, Simon O., 49. 
Poole, Ernest, 55. 
Quinn, C. F., 52. 
Rappaport, Philip, 18. 
Raymond, Walter M., 39. 
Richardson, N. A., 27, 

Spargo, John, 27, 37, 42, 
;o, 53, 55, 56. 

Steere. C. A., 39. 
Teichmann, E., 47. 
Todd F. Dundas, 61. 
Triggs, Oscar L., 16. 
TJi$erm$m, Ernest, 22, 

Vail: Charles H., 17, 51, 

Vr%ervelde Emile 31. 
Ward, C. Osborne, 9: 29. 
Warren, Fred D., 56. 
Wason, Robert A., 56. 
Winchevsky, Morris, 49. 
Wooldridge, C. W., 39. 
Work, John M., 38, 56. 








